
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

    
 

 
  

 

    
 

    

   

    

   
  
     
 
    

    
  

 
  

 

 
 

 

  

  

    

  

   

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
TUESDAY – JULY 15, 2025 – 1:30 P.M. 

Trustees: Stephen Hill, Chairman; Steve Kenny, Vice-Chairman; Steve Stagg, 
Trustee; Jonette Socall, Trustee; Dennis Rogero, Trustee; Elizabeth 
Mackie, Trustee; Javier Moreno, Trustee. 

Supporting Staff: Justin Vaske, Assistant City Attorney and Board Attorney; Rosie Rivera, 
Accounting Operations Manager; April Oliver, Supervisor; Alejandro 
Vega Clariana, Accountant II; Katrina Hughes, Accountant I; Pamela 
Powell, Accounting Technician I; Amy Reynolds, Accounting Technician 
I; Angie Sotolongo, Office Support Specialist III. 

Consultants: Elizabeth Bowen - Asset Consulting Group (ACG) 

Location: City of Tampa, Hanna City Center 
2555 Hanna Ave., Tampa FL 33610 
T&I Conference Room - 3rd floor 

Join on your computer or mobile app Click here to join online 

Or call in (audio only) +1 941-263-1615,861697092# 
Phone Conference ID: 861 697 092# 

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Trustees with respect to any 
matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, 
may need to hire a court reporter to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  In 
accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, 
persons with disabilities needing special accommodations to participate in this meeting should 
contact the General Employees’ Retirement Fund at least 48 hours prior to the date of the 
meeting. 

I. Pledge of Allegiance 

II. Roll Call 

III. Public Comments (motion) 

IV. Approval of Minutes 

Minutes for regular Board meeting on June 17, 2025 (motion) 
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V. Disability 

Steven Williams (motion) 

VI. Managers 

Large Cap US Equity Manager Presentations 

• 1:40 p.m. – Dodge & Cox – Matt Beck, Client Portfolio Mana 

• 2:00 p.m. – Loomis, Sayles & Co. – Levi Dwyer, Relationship Manager (in-
person), Adam Mushaweh, CFA, CAIA, Investment Director for the Growth 
Equity Strategies Team (virtual) 

VII. Investment Consultant Report 
Elizabeth Bowen, Asset Consulting Group (ACG) 

• Market and Performance Review as of 6/30/25 

• Liquidity Recommendation (motion) 

VIII. Legal Report 

Justin Vaske, Assistant City Attorney & Board Counsel 

IX. Administrative Report/Consent Agenda – Receive & File all documents 

Longevity Retirement, Deferred Retirement, DROP Applications, Survivor Allowance, 
Estate Payments. City of Tampa Reimbursement, DROP Options, Monthly and Quarterly 
Invoices. (motion) 

Administrative Report: 
Approve staff recommended updates to the Organizational Chart, Fiduciary Duties, Board 
Meetings, Electing Members, Electing the Chair and Vice-Chairman, and Audit sections of 
the Board of Trustees Policies and Procedure Manual. (motion) 
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Staff recommends one time term dates for pending reappointment of Stephen Hill, Chairman, to 
the GE Pension Board of Trustees. Term dates will be August 18, 2025 – October 31, 
2027. These dates will reestablish staggering term end dates of Mayor appointed trustees. 
(motion) 

Joseph Griffin from Foster & Foster has advised that the plan is due for an experience study to 
review all assumptions and methods.  The last one was performed 5 years ago.  The approximate 
fee for the experience study is $28,700.00. 

A. Consent Agenda: 

a. Longevity Retirement, Deferred Retirement, DROP Applications, Survivor 
Allowance, Estate Payments 

b. Monthly and Quarterly Invoices 

i.   Trustee Travel $ 91.93 
ii. NeuSpine – Dr. Patel $ 1,200.00 
iii. 
iv. 

Preventive/Occupational – Dr. Schwald 
ACG – 2nd Qtr 

$ 1,000.00 
$ 42,500.00 

v. Leeward – 2nd Qtr $ 51,030.19 
vi. Loomis- 2nd Qtr $108,629.04 

c. Investment Manager – Auto pay 

WCM – Auto pay - June $ 46,050.27 
Marathon – Apr thru June $ 75,997.00 

d. 
Trustee travel paid with P-card 
i. Trustee travel $ 1,964.65 

X. Adjournment (motion) 
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Pension Conferences - 2025 

GFOA Best Practices and Strategies for Public Investing 
August 12-13, 2025 
Hyatt Regency Clearwater Beach Resort 
Clearwater Beach, Florida 

NCPERS 2025 Public Pension Funding Forum 
August 17-19, 2025 
Chicago, Illinois 

Florida Public Pension Trustees Association 
Trustee School 
October 5-8, 2025 
Sawgrass Marriott Golf and Spa Resort 
Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 

PensionGold Teaming Conference 
October 7-9, 2025 
Levi, Ray & Shoup Headquarters 
Springfield, Illinois 

NCPERS Program for Advanced Trustee Studies (PATS) 
October 25 -26, 2025 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 

NCPERS Financial, Actuarial, Legislative & Legal (FALL) 
October 26 – 29, 2025 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 

4 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 

  
  

  

   
 

  
  

 

   

     
     
 
    

    
  

 
  

 

 
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
TUESDAY – JUNE 17, 2025– 1:30 P.M. 

Trustees: Stephen Hill, Chairman; Steve Kenny, Vice-Chairman; Jonette Socall, 
Trustee; Elizabeth Mackie, Trustee; Steve Stagg, Trustee; Dennis Rogero, 
Trustee; Javier Moreno, Trustee. 

Supporting Staff: Justin Vaske, Assistant City Attorney and Board Attorney; Rosie Rivera, 
Accounting Operations Manager; April Oliver, Supervisor; Alejandro 
Vega Clariana, Accountant II; Katrina Hughes, Accountant I; Pamela 
Powell, Accountant Technician I; Amy Reynolds, Accounting Technician 
I; and Angie Sotolongo, Office Support Specialist III. 

Consultant: Jason Pulos, Asset Consulting Group (ACG) 

Location: City of Tampa, Hanna City Center, 2555 Hanna Ave., Tampa FL 33610 
T&I Conference Room - 3rd floor 

Join on your computer or mobile app Click here to join the meeting 

Or call in (audio only) +1 941-263-1615,861697092# 
Phone Conference ID: 861 697 092# 

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Trustees with respect to any 
matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, 
may need to hire a court reporter to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  In 
accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, 
persons with disabilities needing special accommodations to participate in this meeting should 
contact the General Employees’ Retirement Fund at least 48 hours prior to the date of the 
meeting. 

I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Chairman Hill led the pledge of allegiance. 
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II. ROLL CALL 

Chairman Hill presiding, brought the meeting to order 1:30 p.m.  

Board Members Present: Stephen Hill, Chairman; Steve Vice-Chairman, Elizabeth Mackie; 
Trustee, Jonette Socall, Trustee; Javier Moreno Trustee; Steve Stagg Trustee; Dennis Rogero 
(joined virtually). (quorum in attendance) 

III. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Ten (10) Minutes Total – Three (3) Minutes per Speaker 

Mr. Hill called for public comment.  Hearing none, Javier Moreno made a motion to close 
public comment. Steve Kenny seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED. 

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Mr. Hill requested the Board approve the meeting minutes from June 17, 2025. 
MOTION: Elizabeth Mackie made a motion to approve minutes. Javier Moreno seconded 
the motion. MOTION CARRIED. 

V. ACTUARIAL 

Joseph Griffin, Foster & Foster 

Joseph Griffin from Foster & Foster presented a special actuarial analysis report requested by the 
Board of Trustees during the May 20, 2025, meeting which shows the impact on the plan’s 
funding requirements associated with changing the amortization period. The report compares 
15-, 18-, and 20-year periods. After much debate, it was decided to move to an 18-year 
amortization period for the upcoming 25/26 fiscal year with a goal to move toward a 15-year 
amortization period. The analysis shows that by moving to an 18-year period, the City required 
contribution will remain at 15.6%. 

The Board of Trustees made a request to Foster & Foster to provide the Actuarial Valuation 
Report at an earlier time in the year to allow for discussion and analysis prior to the City’s 
budget season. 
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MOTION: Steve Kenny made a motion to move to 18-year amortization period and 
maintain the current 15.6% City required contribution for FY26. Dennis Rogero 
seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED. 

VI.  MANAGERS 
Small Cap US Equity Manager Presentations 

1:40 p.m. – Leeward Investments, Jenna Oliver, Managing Director, Relationship 
Management and Todd Vingers, President 
2:00 p.m. – ClariVest Asset Management, Binu George, Client Portfolio Manager and 
Mike Waterman, Senior Portfolio Manager 
2:20 p.m. – Welllington Management, Ryan Mullaney, Vice President – Client Group 

VII. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT REPORT 
Jason Pulos, Asset Consulting Group (ACG) 

• ACG provided an update on capital markets and the performance report for the period 
ending May 31, 2025. 

• As of May 31, 2025, the Total Fund value stood at approximately $867 million. Year-
to-date through May 31, 2025, the fund rose 4.36% gross of fees.  The Policy Index 
return was 3.78% for the same period. For the trailing one-year period ending May 31, 
2025, the Total Fund returned 9.74% gross of fees for versus the Policy Index return of 
8.64%. On a ten-year annualized basis, the Total Fund gained 7.33% versus 6.59% for 
the Policy Index. 

• The City of Tampa’s small cap U.S. equity managers presented firm, portfolio, and 
performance updates on their strategies. Each manager provided materials to the Board 
for review. Jenna Oliver and Todd Vingers from Leeward Investments provided an 
update on the Small Cap Value strategy.  Binu George and Mike Waterman from 
ClariVest Asset Management provided an update on the Small Cap Growth strategy. 
Ryan Mullaney from Wellington Management provided an update on the Small Cap 
2000 strategy. 
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VIII. LEGAL REPORT 

Justin Vaske, Assistant City Attorney & Board Counsel 

Attorney Justin Vaske advised the Board that the side letter for Starwood Distressed Properties is 
ready for approval by the Chairman. 

IX.A Administrative Report 

Administrative Report: 

April Oliver, GE Pension Plan Supervisor, presented the recommended updates to the 
Organizational Chart, Fiduciary Duties, Board Meetings, Electing Members, Electing the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman and Audit sections of the Board of Trustees Policies and 
Procedure Manual.  April Oliver requested that the Trustees review the updates and provide any 
feedback.  A vote on the updates will take place at the next regularly scheduled meeting.  

Trustees also recommended the Travel policy be updated. 

IX.B CONSENT AGENDA – RECEIVE & FILE ALL DOCUMENTS 

Retirement Benefits & Estate Payments: 

Longevity Retirements, Deferred Retirement, DROP Application, Survivor Allowances, Estate 
Payments, Disability Allowance, DROP Exits. Monthly and Quarterly Invoices. 

MOTION: Steve Kenny made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. 
Jonette Socall seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED. 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Chairman Hill asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting at 3:50 
p.m. and advised the Board that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday, July 15, 
2025, at the Hanna City Center. 

MOTION: Steve Kenny made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Jonette Socall seconded the 
motion. MOTION CARRIED. 
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City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

Market and Performance Update 

July 15, 2025 

231 South Bemiston Avenue ♦ 14th Floor ♦ Saint Louis, Missouri 63105 ♦ www.acgnet.com ♦ 314.862.4848 

www.acgnet.com


 

ACG has been named a 

Coalition Greenwich Best Investment Consultant 

for seven consecutive years. 

Methodology and Disclosure: Between February and September 2024, Coalition Greenwich conducted interviews with 699 individuals from 563 of the largest tax-exempt funds in the United States. These U.S.-based 

institutional investors are corporate, public, union, and endowment and foundation funds with either pension or investment pool assets greater than $150 million. Study participants were asked to provide 

quantitative and qualitative evaluations of their asset management and investment consulting providers, including qualitative assessments of those firms soliciting their business and detailed information on 

important market trends. ACG is one of three firms recognized in the mid-size investment consultant category. The ratings may not be representative of any one client’s experience with ACG; rather they are 

representative of those clients that chose to participate in the survey. The results are not indicative of ACG’s future performance. ACG does not pay to have its clients participate in the study. 
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ACG Market Update and Outlook – July 2025 

US Economy 

 US GDP growth fell at a 0.5% annualized pace in the 1st quarter in the latest estimate, slightly weaker than previous estimates. The fall in GDP was largely due to a 
surge in imports as companies sought to make purchases ahead of tariffs. Growth is forecast to rebound in the 2nd quarter as the drag from trade dissipates. 

 Inflation remained stable as results were mixed but near expectations, with core CPI holding at 2.8% while Core PCE rose from 2.6% to 2.7%. Tariff-driven inflation 
has yet to appear but some impact is still anticipated over the summer and fall. 

 The US Fed kept its key rate unchanged at a range of 4.25% - 4.50% for a 4th straight meeting and maintained guidance for two rate cuts later this year. Some Fed 
officials have signaled openness to cutting if inflation remains tame, but overall committee messaging still favors a patient approach. 

 June employment data was unexpectedly strong with the unemployment rate falling from 4.2% to 4.1%, although the reduction was aided by a shrinking labor 
force. Still, the solid jobs report released July 3rd put an end to any hopes that the FOMC would cut rates later this month. 

 A trade deal was announced with Vietnam which includes an increase in the tariff rate to 20% on all imports. That is below the initial rate set on April 2 but double 
the 10% baseline tariff that was applied over the past few months and highlights that the 10% universal tariff is likely the floor for trade deals. 

Non US Economy 

 The World Bank cut its global economic growth projection from 2.7% to 2.3% in 2025, joining other international organizations such as the OECD and IMF in 
downgrading global growth outlooks. Like others, the report cited trade tensions and policy uncertainty as weighing on economic forecasts. 

 With the Fed continuing its 2025 pause, the policy of key global central banks has continued to diverge. The ECB cut its benchmark rate to 2% in June, and over 
the course of the 2nd quarter, the Fed, BoC and BoJ held policy rates steady, while the BoE and PBoC cut once and the ECB cut twice, 

 The Eurozone economy expanded at a faster pace than initially estimated in the 1st quarter of 2025, with quarterly growth revised up from 0.3% to 0.6%. The 
increase raises year-over-year growth in the region to 1.5%. 

Market 

 Global equities were positive in June to cap what was a strong 2nd quarter overall. US large-caps have rallied following the early-April pullback to reach an all-time 
high by month-end but still trail non-US equities year-to-date. 

 Treasury yields were lower across the curve in June as optimism for Fed rate cuts rose, and the 10-year yield fell 17 bps to 4.23%. Spreads also declined and have 
fully retraced the widening from early April tariff announcements. 

 Oil prices spiked as a result of the Israel-Iran conflict but by month end had retraced the increase as the conflict cooled and a lower global growth outlook 
provided downward price pressure. 

 Investors will have to remain committed to strategic investment programs, while also ensuring adequate portfolio liquidity and flexibility to reposition as the 
market environment unfolds. 

©2025 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved 
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Market Snapshot June 30, 2025 

Economic Overview 

▪ Trade policy was little changed in June, but optimism for additional trade deals is high as the July deadline for reciprocal tariffs approaches 

▪ The FOMC held its policy rate at 4.25% – 4.50% for a 4th consecutive meeting and maintained guidance for two rate cuts yet to come in 2025 

▪ Unemployment held steady at 4.2%, but revisions to prior months show an overall trend of modestly weaker job creation in 2025 

Market Returns (%) Key Risk Factors We Are Watching Asset Class Valuations Rebalancing Rationale 

▪ US Large Caps remain expensive despite recent 
▪ Solid equity returns continued amid a stabilizing trade outlook ▪ US trade policy uncertainty, supply disruptions 

underperformance 
▪ Bonds rallied on geopolitical risk and Fed rate cut optimism ▪ Potential short-term uptick in inflation 

▪ Upside for duration limited with additional Fed 
▪ Earnings pressure (tariffs, weaker demand) 
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Global Economy

-

▪ Rising US debt/deficit – impact on rates Current 
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▪ Escalation of geopolitical tensions 
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US Large Cap Outperformance – Market Concentration a Risk 

Equity performance heavily favored US Large Caps for the past two years as the S&P 500’s largest holdings contributed an outsized 
portion of returns. These stocks are about 33% of the index and accounted for over half of recent S&P 500 returns. Elevated 
valuations for these stocks leave them vulnerable to correction, but broadening returns could help support index performance. 

The S&P 500 Valuation is Elevated Compared to Other Broad Indices 
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City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

For the Periods Ending June 30, 2025 

Actual vs. Target Allocation (%) 

30.00 

20.00 

10.00 

0.00 

US Large Cap Equity US Small Cap Equity Int'l Developed Markets Emerging Markets Equity Private Equity Core Bonds Multi-Sector Fixed Income Absolute Return Core Real Estate Opportunistic Real Estate Cash and Equivalents 
Equity 

Actual Allocation Target Allocation 

Market Actual Target Over/ 

Value Allocation Allocation Under 

Asset Class ($000s) (%) (%) (%) 

Total Portfolio 897,666 100.00 100.00 

Equity 583,340 64.98 60.00 4.98 55.00 75.00 

US Large Cap Equity 204,287 22.76 19.00 3.76 15.00 30.00 

US Small Cap Equity 106,934 11.91 10.00 1.91 5.00 15.00 

Int'l Developed Markets Equity 178,238 19.86 15.00 4.86 10.00 25.00 

Emerging Markets Equity 42,683 4.75 6.00 -1.25 0.00 10.00 

Private Equity 51,198 5.70 10.00 -4.30 0.00 15.00 

Fixed Income 216,748 24.15 25.00 -0.85 15.00 35.00 

Core Bonds 100,134 11.15 12.00 -0.85 5.00 20.00 

Multi-Sector Fixed Income 56,508 6.29 6.50 -0.21 0.00 12.50 

Absolute Return 60,106 6.70 6.50 0.20 0.00 12.50 

Real Assets 87,069 9.70 15.00 -5.30 5.00 20.00 

Core Real Estate 83,064 9.25 10.00 -0.75 5.00 15.00 

Opportunistic Real Estate 4,005 0.45 5.00 -4.55 0.00 10.00 

Cash and Equivalents 10,510 1.17 0.00 1.17 

© 2025 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved 
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Preliminary 

City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

For the Periods Ending June 30, 2025 

Market Actual 1 3 1 3 5 10 Since 

Value Allocation Month Months YTD FYTD Year Years Years Years Inception 

($000s) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

Total Portfolio (07/85) 

Net of Fees * 

897,666 100.00 3.17 

3.11 

7.54 

7.44 

7.72 

7.49 

6.68 

6.32 

12.68 

12.16 

11.16 

10.65 

9.65 

9.07 

7.80 

7.22 

8.57 

Policy Index 
1 

3.03 6.86 6.93 4.98 10.95 9.66 8.28 7.06 --

US Large Cap Equity (04/02) 

Net of Fees * 

204,287 22.76 5.19 

5.09 

11.43 

11.33 

8.06 

7.85 

12.69 

12.37 

19.62 

19.16 

23.17 

22.70 

18.27 

17.80 

14.71 

14.23 

10.89 

--

Russell 1000 5.06 11.11 6.12 9.03 15.66 19.59 16.30 13.35 9.71 

US Small Cap Equity (01/99) 

Net of Fees * 

106,934 11.91 5.30 

5.11 

9.02 

8.83 

0.36 

-0.01 

0.96 

0.40 

11.81 

11.00 

13.44 

12.64 

13.74 

12.96 

9.66 

8.90 

10.87 

--

Russell 2000 5.44 8.50 -1.79 -1.46 7.68 10.00 10.04 7.12 7.82 

Non US Equity (03/03) 

Net of Fees * 

220,920 24.61 4.03 

3.98 

14.88 

14.72 

21.57 

21.23 

11.60 

11.13 

19.42 

18.74 

15.35 

14.64 

10.65 

9.96 

6.80 

6.14 

8.34 

--

Non-US Equity Index 2 
2.97 11.84 18.63 9.05 17.32 14.80 10.39 6.26 8.25 

Private Equity (12/21) * 51,198 5.70 0.00 0.00 1.58 7.65 16.07 9.76 -- -- 4.99 

Fixed Income (10/84) 

Net of Fees * 

216,748 24.15 1.35 

1.32 

1.68 

1.61 

3.57 

3.41 

2.20 

1.96 

6.37 

6.04 

4.74 

4.38 

2.10 

1.75 

3.01 

2.71 

5.98 

--

Bloomberg US Aggregate 1.54 1.21 4.02 0.84 6.08 2.55 -0.73 1.76 6.07 

Real Assets (07/02) 

Net of Fees * 

87,069 9.70 0.69 

0.69 

0.64 

0.64 

1.58 

1.36 

0.37 

-0.07 

-0.67 

-1.31 

-7.14 

-7.54 

1.25 

0.38 

3.06 

2.16 

6.01 

--

Real Assets Composite Index 3 
0.00 0.00 0.84 1.81 1.83 -6.47 2.37 4.17 --

Cash and Equivalents (06/93) 

US T-Bills 90 Day 

10,510 1.17 0.36 

0.33 

1.10 

1.04 

2.18 

2.07 

3.39 

3.27 

4.75 

4.68 

4.49 

4.56 

2.75 

2.76 

1.97 

1.98 

2.77 

2.59 
1 Policy Index: Effective May 2024, the index consists of 25.00% Bloomberg US Aggregate, 19.00% Russell 1000, 10.00% Russell 2000, 15.00% MSCI EAFE NetDiv, 10.00% MSCI ACWI NetDiv, 6.00% MSCI EM NetDiv, 15.00% NFI ODCE Net. 

2 The Non US Equity Index consists of 80% MSCI EAFE and 20% MSCI Emerging Markets Index. Prior to June 2014, the Non U.S. Equity Policy Index consisted of 75% MSCI EAFE, 12.5% MSCI EAFE SMID NetDiv, and 12.5% MSCI Emerging Markets Index. 

3 The Real Assets Composite Index consists of 100% NFI ODCE Net. Prior to July 2017, the Real Assets Composite Index consisted of 50% NFI ODCE Net and 50% FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed RE Index. 
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Preliminary 

City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

For the Periods Ending June 30, 2025 

Market 

Value 

($000s) 

Actual 

Allocation 

(%) 

1 

Month 

(%) 

3 

Months 

(%) 

YTD 

(%) 

FYTD 

(%) 

1 

Year 

(%) 

3 

Years 

(%) 

5 

Years 

(%) 

10 

Years 

(%) 

Since 

Inception 

(%) 

US Large Cap Equity (04/02) 

Net of Fees * 

Russell 1000 

Loomis Sayles Large Cap Growth (08/18) 

Net of Fees * 

Russell 1000 Growth 

Dodge & Cox Incorporated (04/02) 

Net of Fees * 

Russell 1000 Value 

US Small Cap Equity (01/99) 

Net of Fees * 

Russell 2000 

WTC SC 2000 (01/99) 

Net of Fees * 

Russell 2000 

ClariVest Asset Management (07/07) 

Net of Fees * 

Russell 2000 Growth 

Leeward Small Cap Value (07/16) 

Net of Fees * 

Russell 2000 Value 

Non US Equity (03/03) 

Net of Fees * 

Non-US Equity Index 2 

Int'l Developed Markets Equity 

Marathon-London International Fund (08/15) 

Net of Fees * 

MSCI EAFE NetDiv 

MSCI EAFE Value NetDiv 

WCM Focused Growth International (07/20) 

Net of Fees * 

MSCI ACWI ex US NetDiv 

MSCI ACWI ex US Growth NetDiv 

Emerging Markets Equity 

RWC Emerging Markets Equity (12/23) 

Net of Fees * 

MSCI EM NetDiv 

204,287 

108,323 

95,964 

106,934 

50,159 

30,481 

26,294 

220,920 

89,886 

88,352 

42,683 

22.76 

12.07 

10.69 

11.91 

5.59 

3.40 

2.93 

24.61 

10.01 

9.84 

4.75 

5.19 

5.09 

5.06 

6.61 

6.50 

6.38 

3.62 

3.54 

3.42 

5.30 

5.11 

5.44 

5.56 

5.40 

5.44 

6.34 

6.12 

5.89 

3.63 

3.43 

4.95 

4.03 

3.98 

2.97 

2.73 

2.70 

2.20 

1.74 

4.72 

4.66 

3.39 

3.97 

5.38 

5.32 

6.01 

11.43 

11.33 

11.11 

18.95 

18.83 

17.84 

4.20 

4.12 

3.79 

9.02 

8.83 

8.50 

8.83 

8.68 

8.50 

14.71 

14.47 

11.97 

3.81 

3.60 

4.97 

14.88 

14.72 

11.84 

12.51 

12.41 

11.78 

10.11 

20.11 

19.91 

12.03 

13.67 

9.84 

9.63 

11.99 

8.06 

7.85 

6.12 

8.00 

7.76 

6.09 

8.02 

7.85 

6.00 

0.36 

-0.01 

-1.79 

0.43 

0.13 

-1.79 

1.43 

0.98 

-0.48 

-1.15 

-1.54 

-3.16 

21.57 

21.23 

18.63 

19.44 

19.23 

19.45 

22.84 

26.01 

25.58 

17.90 

15.90 

17.41 

16.97 

15.27 

12.69 

12.37 

9.03 

18.40 

18.00 

13.59 

6.83 

6.57 

3.90 

0.96 

0.40 

-1.46 

0.71 

0.23 

-1.46 

3.39 

2.71 

1.22 

-1.23 

-1.80 

-4.19 

11.60 

11.13 

9.05 

10.03 

9.75 

9.76 

14.10 

17.42 

16.79 

8.94 

6.76 

4.06 

3.47 

6.04 

19.62 

19.16 

15.66 

24.49 

23.94 

17.22 

14.56 

14.19 

13.70 

11.81 

11.00 

7.68 

12.61 

11.91 

7.68 

12.97 

11.99 

9.73 

8.89 

8.06 

5.54 

19.42 

18.74 

17.32 

19.27 

18.85 

17.73 

24.24 

23.46 

22.57 

17.72 

14.15 

12.39 

11.55 

15.29 

23.17 

22.70 

19.59 

31.37 

30.78 

25.76 

15.70 

15.32 

12.76 

13.44 

12.64 

10.00 

14.90 

14.20 

10.00 

14.59 

13.62 

12.38 

9.64 

8.82 

7.45 

15.35 

14.64 

14.80 

16.27 

15.77 

15.97 

18.38 

18.99 

18.13 

13.99 

12.42 

--

--

9.70 

18.27 

17.80 

16.30 

18.48 

17.94 

18.15 

18.01 

17.63 

13.93 

13.74 

12.96 

10.04 

14.11 

13.45 

10.04 

12.10 

11.19 

7.42 

14.75 

13.89 

12.47 

10.65 

9.96 

10.39 

12.18 

11.71 

11.16 

14.29 

11.93 

11.11 

10.13 

7.10 

--

--

6.81 

14.71 

14.23 

13.35 

--

--

17.01 

11.99 

11.63 

9.19 

9.66 

8.90 

7.12 

11.02 

10.35 

7.12 

9.08 

8.17 

7.14 

--

--

6.72 

6.80 

6.14 

6.26 

--

--

6.51 

6.05 

--

--

6.12 

6.35 

--

--

4.81 

10.89 

--

9.71 

17.93 

17.32 

17.64 

9.94 

--

7.97 

10.87 

--

7.82 

11.59 

--

7.82 

8.05 

--

7.72 

9.16 

8.33 

7.80 

8.34 

--

8.25 

6.91 

6.43 

6.35 

5.92 

11.93 

11.11 

10.13 

7.10 

11.31 

10.47 

17.31 

Private Equity (12/21) * 51,198 5.70 0.00 0.00 1.58 7.65 16.07 9.76 -- -- 4.99 
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Preliminary 

City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

For the Periods Ending June 30, 2025 

Market 

Value 

($000s) 

Actual 

Allocation 

(%) 

1 

Month 

(%) 

3 

Months 

(%) 

YTD 

(%) 

FYTD 

(%) 

1 

Year 

(%) 

3 

Years 

(%) 

5 

Years 

(%) 

10 

Years 

(%) 

Since 

Inception 

(%) 

Fixed Income (10/84) 

Net of Fees * 

Bloomberg US Aggregate 

Core Bonds 

Loop Capital Asset Management (03/97) 

Net of Fees * 

Bloomberg US Aggregate 

Multi-Sector Fixed Income 

Manulife Strategic Fixed Income (10/20) 

Net of Fees * 

Bloomberg Multiverse 

Absolute Return 

JP Morgan Strategic Income Opportunities (10/20) 

Net of Fees * 

Bloomberg US Aggregate 

Real Assets (07/02) 

Net of Fees * 

Real Assets Composite Index 3 

Core Real Estate 

UBS Global Asset Management (09/00) 4 

Net of Fees * 

NFI ODCE Net 

Blackstone Property Partners (07/17) 4 

Net of Fees * 

NFI ODCE Net 

Opportunistic Real Estate (04/23) * 

216,748 

100,134 

56,508 

60,106 

87,069 

37,709 

45,355 

4,005 

24.15 

11.15 

6.29 

6.70 

9.70 

4.20 

5.05 

0.45 

1.35 

1.32 

1.54 

1.70 

1.66 

1.54 

1.75 

1.75 

1.92 

0.40 

0.36 

1.54 

0.69 

0.69 

0.00 

1.60 

1.60 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1.68 

1.61 

1.21 

1.29 

1.25 

1.21 

2.90 

2.82 

4.55 

1.22 

1.08 

1.21 

0.64 

0.64 

0.00 

1.60 

1.60 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-0.96 

3.57 

3.41 

4.02 

3.85 

3.76 

4.02 

4.40 

4.23 

7.30 

2.35 

2.08 

4.02 

1.58 

1.36 

0.84 

3.09 

2.86 

0.84 

0.30 

0.07 

0.84 

2.01 

2.20 

1.96 

0.84 

1.02 

0.89 

0.84 

2.44 

2.19 

1.97 

3.98 

3.56 

0.84 

0.37 

-0.07 

1.81 

4.10 

3.64 

1.81 

-2.80 

-3.25 

1.81 

3.02 

6.37 

6.04 

6.08 

6.35 

6.17 

6.08 

7.61 

7.27 

9.08 

5.25 

4.69 

6.08 

-0.67 

-1.31 

1.83 

4.12 

3.43 

1.83 

-5.06 

-5.71 

1.83 

9.75 

4.74 

4.38 

2.55 

3.30 

3.09 

2.55 

5.50 

5.16 

3.10 

5.45 

4.90 

2.55 

-7.14 

-7.54 

-6.47 

-6.48 

-7.11 

-6.47 

-7.82 

-8.02 

-6.47 

--

2.10 

1.75 

-0.73 

-0.36 

-0.56 

-0.73 

--

--

-0.87 

--

--

-0.73 

1.25 

0.38 

2.37 

0.78 

0.13 

2.37 

2.48 

1.44 

2.37 

--

3.01 

2.71 

1.76 

2.10 

1.89 

1.76 

--

--

1.36 

--

--

1.76 

3.06 

2.16 

4.17 

2.62 

1.81 

4.34 

--

--

4.34 

--

5.98 

--

6.07 

4.59 

--

4.20 

2.05 

1.73 

-1.47 

3.84 

3.29 

-0.89 

6.01 

--

--

6.08 

--

5.94 

4.01 

2.95 

3.25 

-16.64 

Cash and Equivalents (06/93) 10,510 1.17 0.36 1.10 2.18 3.39 4.75 4.49 2.75 1.97 2.77 
Dates behind managers reflect the first full month of performance. 

FYTD: Fiscal year ending September. 

4 Market value as of 3/31/25. Updated valuation available quarterly. 

* Net of Manager Fees 
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City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

Private Equity 

For the Period Ending June 30, 2025 

Summary of Cash Flows for 1 Month 

Cash Outflows Cash Inflows Net Cash Flows 

-261,456  6,154 -255,302 

Summary of Portfolio Inception to Date 

Inception Drawn Remaining Distributions Adjusted Total Value to 

Date Committed to Date Commitment to Date Ending Value Total Value Paid-in 

Total  95,000,000 47,604,371  50,800,744  3,717,387  51,198,491 1.15x54,915,877Nov-21 

General Atlantic Investment Partners 2021 Nov-21  25,000,000 24,713,222  1,338,627  1,364,120  25,354,412 26,718,532 1.08x 

TrueBridge Capital Partners Fund VIII Sep-23  10,000,000 1,400,000  8,600,000 - 1,162,918 1,162,918 0.83x 

TrueBridge Secondaries I Sep-23  10,000,000 7,366,107  3,578,672  944,780 8,545,420 9,490,199 1.29x 

Clayton, Dubilier & Rice Fund XII Feb-24  35,000,000 13,863,586  22,544,901  1,408,487 15,874,285 17,282,772 1.25x 

Berkshire Partners Fund XI Jun-25  15,000,000 261,456  14,738,544 - 261,456 261,456 1.00x 

Cash Flow Activity for 1 Month 

Fund Name Date Transaction Type Cash Outflows Cash Inflows Net Cash Flows 

Total -261,456  6,154 -255,302 

Berkshire Partners Fund XI 6/04/2025 Capital Call -261,456  -

General Atlantic Investment Partners 2021 6/26/2025 Distribution  - 6,154 

© 2025 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved 
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 -
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City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

Opportunistic Real Estate 

For the Period Ending June 30, 2025 

Summary of Cash Flows for 1 Month 

Cash Outflows Cash Inflows Net Cash Flows

 32,065 32,065 

Summary of Portfolio Inception to Date 

Inception Drawn Remaining Distributions Adjusted Total Value to 

Date Committed to Date Commitment to Date Ending Value Total Value Paid-in 

Total  10,000,000 4,117,332  6,563,508  341,665  4,004,614 1.06x4,346,279Mar-23 

Blackstone Real Estate Partners X Mar-23  10,000,000 4,117,332  6,563,508  341,665  4,004,614 4,346,279 1.06x 

Cash Flow Activity for 1 Month 

Fund Name Date Transaction Type Cash Outflows Cash Inflows Net Cash Flows 

Total 32,065  32,065 

Blackstone Real Estate Partners X 6/20/2025 Recallable Distribution  - 32,065 

© 2025 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved 
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Market Overview 

For the Periods Ending June 30, 2025 

1 3 1 3 5 10 

Month Months YTD FYTD Year Years Years Years 

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) 

Equity Markets - Core 

S&P 500 5.09 10.94 6.20 8.76 15.16 19.71 16.64 13.65 

Russell 1000 5.06 11.11 6.12 9.03 15.66 19.59 16.30 13.35 

Russell 2000 5.44 8.50 -1.79 -1.46 7.68 10.00 10.04 7.12 

Russell 2500 4.61 8.59 0.44 1.06 9.91 11.31 11.44 8.39 

Russell Mid Cap 3.73 8.53 4.84 5.49 15.21 14.33 13.11 9.89 

Equity Markets - Growth 

S&P 500 Growth 6.34 18.94 8.86 15.58 19.88 23.39 17.29 15.95 

Russell 1000 Growth 6.38 17.84 6.09 13.59 17.22 25.76 18.15 17.01 

Russell 2000 Growth 5.89 11.97 -0.48 1.22 9.73 12.38 7.42 7.14 

Russell 2500 Growth 4.81 11.31 -0.71 1.70 8.81 12.05 7.50 8.53 

Russell Mid Cap Growth 4.36 18.20 9.79 18.72 26.49 21.46 12.65 12.13 

NASDAQ Comp 6.57 17.75 5.48 11.99 14.87 22.69 15.16 15.11 

Equity Markets - Value 

S&P 500 Value 3.69 3.00 3.28 0.53 9.63 14.89 15.02 10.41 

Russell 1000 Value 3.42 3.79 6.00 3.90 13.70 12.76 13.93 9.19 

Russell 2000 Value 4.95 4.97 -3.16 -4.19 5.54 7.45 12.47 6.72 

Russell 2500 Value 4.52 7.29 1.03 0.77 10.47 10.69 13.96 7.73 

Russell Mid Cap Value 3.51 5.35 3.12 1.32 11.53 11.34 13.71 8.39 

International Markets 

MSCI EAFE NetDiv 2.20 11.78 19.45 9.76 17.73 15.97 11.16 6.51 

MSCI EAFE Growth NetDiv 2.66 13.54 15.96 5.41 11.39 13.57 7.90 6.70 

MSCI EAFE Value NetDiv 1.74 10.11 22.84 14.10 24.24 18.38 14.29 6.05 

MSCI World ex US NetDiv 2.34 12.05 18.99 10.16 18.70 15.73 11.51 6.65 

MSCI World NetDiv 4.32 11.47 9.47 9.30 16.26 18.31 14.55 10.66 

MSCI EM NetDiv 6.01 11.99 15.27 6.04 15.29 9.70 6.81 4.81 

Fixed Income 

ICE BofA 1 Yr Treasury Note 0.42 0.90 1.96 2.68 4.79 3.90 2.07 1.81 

ICE BofA High Yield Master II 1.86 3.57 4.55 4.71 10.28 9.85 6.01 5.29 

Bloomberg Intermediate Agg 1.28 1.51 4.16 2.00 6.69 3.17 0.23 1.80 

Bloomberg US Aggregate 1.54 1.21 4.02 0.84 6.08 2.55 -0.73 1.76 

Bloomberg Intermediate G/C 1.07 1.67 4.13 2.47 6.74 3.57 0.64 2.04 

Bloomberg US Credit 1.83 1.82 4.22 1.06 6.83 4.19 0.12 2.80 

FTSE World Govt Bond 1.86 4.58 7.27 1.43 8.49 1.68 -2.49 0.56 

Real Assets 

NFI ODCE Net 0.00 0.00 0.84 1.81 1.83 -6.47 2.37 4.34 
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Liquidity Recommendation 
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City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 

Rebalance Recommendations 

Unaudited Market Values as of July 08, 2025 
Adjusted 

Jul 08, 2025 Actual Target Over/Under Target Over/Under Proposed Adjusted Asset 

Market Value Allocation Allocation Range Target Market Value Target Adjustments Market Value Allocation 

($) (%) (%) Min Max (%) ($) ($) ($) ($) (%) 

Total Portfolio 898,370,723 100.00 100.00 0.00 898,370,723 0 12,000,000 886,370,723 100.00 

  

   

 

  

     

      

        

     

    

    

    

    

   

       

    

     

   

  

   

       

    

        

   

     

   

    

   

        

    

  

      

     

   

 

      

       

-

-

Equity 584,762,372 65.09 60.00 55 - 75 5.09 539,022,434 45,739,939 -12,000,000 572,762,372 64.62 

US Large Cap Equity 

Loomis Sayles Large Cap Growth 
1 

204,751,259 

108,322,743 

22.79 

12.06 

19.00 

9.50 

15 - 30 3.79 

2.56 

170,690,437 

85,345,219 

34,060,822 

22,977,524 

-12,000,000 

-12,000,000 

192,751,259 

96,322,743 

21.75 

10.87 

Dodge & Cox Incorporated 96,428,516 10.73 9.50 1.23 85,345,219 11,083,297 96,428,516 10.88 

US Small Cap Equity 

Leeward Small Cap Value 

WTC Small Cap 2000 
1 

107,892,229 

26,901,904 

50,158,965 

12.01 

2.99 

5.58 

10.00 

2.25 

5.50 

5 - 15 2.01 

0.74 

0.08 

89,837,072 

20,213,341 

49,410,390 

18,055,157 

6,688,563 

748,576 

0 107,892,229 

26,901,904 

50,158,965 

12.17 

3.04 

5.66 

ClariVest Asset Management 30,831,360 3.43 2.25 1.18 20,213,341 10,618,018 30,831,360 3.48 

Int'l Developed Markets Equity 

Marathon-London International Fund 

WCM Focused Growth International 

1 

1 

178,237,638 

89,885,585 

88,352,053 

19.84 

10.01 

9.83 

15.00 

7.50 

7.50 

10 - 25 4.84 

2.51 

2.33 

134,755,608 

67,377,804 

67,377,804 

43,482,030 

22,507,781 

20,974,249 

0 178,237,638 

89,885,585 

88,352,053 

20.11 

10.14 

9.97 

Emerging Markets Equity 

RWC Emerging Markets Equity 
1 

42,682,755 

42,682,755 

4.75 

4.75 

6.00 

6.00 

0 - 10 -1.25 

-1.25 

53,902,243 

53,902,243 

-11,219,488 

-11,219,488 

0 42,682,755 

42,682,755 

4.82 

4.82 

Private Equity 51,198,491 5.70 10.00 0 - 15 -4.30 89,837,072 -38,638,582 0 51,198,491 5.78 

Fixed Income 216,029,440 24.05 25.00 15 - 35 -0.95 224,592,681 -8,563,241 0 216,029,440 24.37 

Core Bonds 

Loop Capital Asset Management 

99,310,686 

99,310,686 

11.05 

11.05 

12.00 

12.00 

5 - 20 -0.95 

-0.95 

107,804,487 

107,804,487 

-8,493,801 

-8,493,801 

0 99,310,686 

99,310,686 

11.20 

11.20 

Multi-Sector Fixed Income 

Manulife Strategic Fixed Income 1 

56,507,866 

56,507,866 

6.29 

6.29 

6.50 

6.50 

0 - 12.5 -0.21 

-0.21 

58,394,097 

58,394,097 

-1,886,231 

-1,886,231 

0 56,507,866 

56,507,866 

6.38 

6.38 

Absolute Return 

JP Morgan Strategic Income Opportunities 

60,210,888 

60,210,888 

6.70 

6.70 

6.50 

6.50 

0 - 12.5 0.20 

0.20 

58,394,097 

58,394,097 

1,816,791 

1,816,791 

0 60,210,888 

60,210,888 

6.79 

6.79 

Real Assets 87,068,940 9.69 15.00 5 - 20 -5.31 134,755,608 -47,686,668 0 87,068,940 9.82 

Core Real Estate 

Blackstone Property Partners 

UBS Global Asset Management 

2 

2 

83,064,326 

45,354,981 

37,709,345 

9.25 

5.05 

4.20 

10.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5 - 15 -0.75 

0.05 

-0.80 

89,837,072 

44,918,536 

44,918,536 

-6,772,747 

436,445 

-7,209,191 

0 83,064,326 

45,354,981 

37,709,345 

9.37 

5.12 

4.25 

Opportunistic Real Estate 4,004,614 0.45 5.00 0 - 10 -4.55 44,918,536 -40,913,922 0 4,004,614 0.45 

Cash and Equivalents 10,509,971 1.17 0.00 1.17 0 10,509,971 0 10,509,971 1.19 

1 
Market Value as of 6/30/2025 

2 Market Value as of 3/31/2025 

Run Date: 7/9/2025 

© 2025 Asset Consulting Group All Rights Reserved 
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  Disclosures and Legal Notice 

The views expressed herein are those of Asset Consulting Group (ACG). They are subject to change at any time. These views do not necessarily reflect the opinions of any other firm. 

This report was prepared by ACG for you at your request. Although the information presented herein has been obtained from and is based upon sources ACG believes to be reliable, no representation or 

warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy or completeness of that information. Accordingly, ACG does not itself endorse or guarantee, and does not itself assume liability whatsoever for, the 

accuracy or reliability of any third party data or the financial information contained herein. 

Certain information herein constitutes forward-looking statements, which can be identified by the use of terms such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “project”, “estimate”, or any variations thereof. As a 

result of various uncertainties and actual events, including those discussed herein, actual results or performance of a particular investment strategy may differ materially from those reflected or contemplated in 

such forward-looking statements. As a result, you should not rely on such forward-looking statements in making investment decisions. ACG has no duty to update or amend such forward-looking statements. 

The information presented herein is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to purchase a security. 

Please be aware that there are inherent limitations to all financial models, including Monte Carlo Simulations. Monte Carlo Simulations are a tool used to analyze a range of possible outcomes and assist in making 

educated asset allocation decisions. Monte Carlo Simulations cannot predict the future or eliminate investment risk. The output of the Monte Carlo Simulation is based on ACG’s capital market assumptions that 

are derived from proprietary models based upon well-recognized financial principles and reasonable estimates about relevant future market conditions. Capital market assumptions based on other models or 

different estimates may yield different results. ACG expressly disclaims any responsibility for (i) the accuracy of the simulated probability distributions or the assumptions used in deriving the probability distributions, 

(ii) any errors or omissions in computing or disseminating the probability distributions and (iii) and any reliance on or uses to which the probability distributions are put. 

The projections or other information generated by ACG regarding the likelihood of various investment outcomes are hypothetical in nature, do not reflect actual investment results and are not guarantees of 

future results. Judgments and approximations are a necessary and integral part of constructing projected returns. Any estimate of what could have been an investment strategy’s performance is likely to differ 

from what the strategy would actually have yielded had it been in existence during the relevant period. The source and use of data and the arithmetic operations used for calculating projected returns may be 

incorrect, inappropriate, flawed or otherwise deficient. 

Past performance is not indicative of future results. Given the inherent volatility of the securities markets, you should not assume that your investments will experience returns comparable to those shown in the 

analysis contained in this report. For example, market and economic conditions may change in the future producing materially different results than those shown included in the analysis contained in this report. 

Any comparison to an index is for comparative purposes only. An investment cannot be made directly into an index. Indices are unmanaged and do not reflect the deduction of advisory fees. 

This report is distributed with the understanding that it is not rendering accounting, legal or tax advice. Please consult your legal or tax advisor concerning such matters. No assurance can be given that the 

investment objectives described herein will be achieved and investment results may vary substantially on a quarterly, annual or other periodic basis. There is no representation or warranty as to the current 

accuracy of, nor liability for, decisions based on such information. 

© 2025 Asset Consulting Group. All Rights Reserved. Asset Consulting Group is the sole owner of all rights, title, and interest to the materials, methodologies, techniques, and processes set forth herein, including 

any and all intellectual property rights. No part of this document may be reproduced, stored, or transmitted by any means without the express written consent of Asset Consulting Group. 





 

  
 

   

 

   
 

   
   

 
      

   
   

   
   

 
 
 

     
 

     
    

      
     

    
     

     
      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Organizational�Chart�

Jane�Castor,�Mayor�

Board�of�Trustees�

Stephen�Hill,�Chairman�
Steve�Kenny,�Vice-Chairman�

Dennis�Rogero,�Chief�Financial�OƯicer,�Trustee�
Elizabeth�Mackie,�Trustee�

Javier�Moreno,�Trustee�
Jonette�Socall,�Trustee�

Steve�Stagg,�Trustee�

Plan�Administration�and�Support�StaƯ�

Rosie�Rivera,�Accounting�Operations�Manager�
Justin�Vaske,�Pension�Attorney�

April�Oliver,�GE�Pension�Plan�Supervisor�
Alejandro�Vega�Clariana,�Accountant�II�

Katrina�Hughes,�Accountant�
Pamela�Powell,�Accounting�Technician�I�
Amy�Reynolds,�Accounting�Technician�I�

Angie�Sotolongo,�Operations�Support�Specialist�III�













     
                

                 
    

              
                

            
                

           
             

          
                 

       

        
 

                
                

              
             
             

              
            

              
             

               
           

              
    

               
             

           
              

               
              

       

                  
 

Electing�Members�of�the�Board�
The�Fund�will�make�all�arrangements�for�the�election�to�be�conducted�in�September�of�each�
year,�and�the�results�will�be�presented�to�the�Board�of�Trustees�for�its�affirmation�the�following�
October�of�each�year.�

Candidates�for�election�must�file�at�the�General�Employees’�Retirement�Fund�Office,�306�E.�
Jackson�Street,�7N,�Tampa,�FL�33602,�a�petition�signed�by�not�less�than�twenty-five�(25)�active�
participants�in�said�General�Employees’�Retirement�Fund�endorsing�the�candidacy�of�the�
petitioner.�Petition�forms�will�be�available�in�the�Pension�Office�and�on�its�website�located�at�
www.TampaGov.net/GEPension.�No�active�participant�shall�sign�more�than�one�(1)�petition�
endorsing�a�candidate�for�Trustee.�Qualified�candidates�must�file�Form�1-Statement�of�Financial�
Interests�electronically�at�the�Electronic�Financial�Disclosure�Management�System�maintained�
by�the�Florida�Commission�on�Ethics�within�30�days�of�his�or�her�appointment�and�annually�by�
July�1�each�year�thereafter.�

Registration�and�filing�information�can�be�found�here:�
https://disclosure.floridaethics.gov/Account/Login.�

Section�6�of�the�Act,�as�amended,�reads,�“Three�members�of�this�Board�shall�be�Employees�
participating�in�this�Fund�and�elected�by�the�members�of�this�Fund.”�Section�4(E)�of�Chapter�
23559�reads,�“An�Employee�covered�by�this�Plan�shall�include�all�employees�whether�full-time,�
part-time�or�temporary,�who�have�taken�the�physical�examination�required�by�Section�18.”�
Therefore,�a�retired�City�employee;�a�participant�in�the�Deferred�Retirement�Option�Program�
(DROP);�or�a�former�City�employee�at�the�Tampa�Hillsborough�County�Public�Library�System,�
Hillsborough�Area�Regional�Transit,�or�Hillsborough�County�Employment�and�Training�Office�is�
precluded�from�being�elected�as�a�Trustee.�A�DROP�participant’s�application�for�retirement�is�
effective�on�his/her�DROP�benefit�calculation�date.�However,�a�retired�City�employee;�a�
participant�in�the�Deferred�Retirement�Option�Program�(DROP);�or�a�former�City�employee�at�the�
Tampa�Hillsborough�County�Public�Library�System,�Hillsborough�Area�Regional�Transit,�or�
Hillsborough�County�Employment�and�Training�Office�is�not�precluded�from�being�appointed�as�a�
Trustee�by�the�Mayor.�

Only�the�employees�who�are�active�participants�(Divisions�A�and�B)�of�the�General�Employees’�
Retirement�Fund�and�the�former�City�employees�at�the�Tampa�Hillsborough�County�Public�
Library�System,�Hillsborough�Area�Regional�Transit,�or�Hillsborough�County�Employment�and�
Training�Office�who�elected�to�remain�under�the�City�of�Tampa’s�General�Employees’�Retirement�
Fund�are�eligible�to�vote.�A�DROP�participant’s�application�for�retirement�is�effective�on�his/her�
DROP�benefit�calculation�date;�and�retired�City�employees,�because�they�are�no�longer�current�
City�employees,�are�not�allowed�to�vote.�

Newly elected members of the Board shall take office on November 1st . Each term is three (3) years. 

April Oliver
Highlight

April Oliver
Highlight

April Oliver
Highlight

https://disclosure.floridaethics.gov/Account/Login
www.TampaGov.net/GEPension












   
 

   
  

    
  

 
 

  
     

      

 
  

 
 

 
   

  
  

   
     
     

     

 
 

  
   
  
  

  
 

  
   
  

  
 

   

 

   
   

    
 

  

 

 

 

City�of�Tampa�
General�Employees'�Retirement�Fund�

Retirement�Benefits�&�Estate�Payments�
Consent�Agenda�

July�15,�2025�

DEFERRED�TO�LONGEVITY�RETIREMENT�
Employee�Employee� Date�of� Membership�Separation� Creditable�Service�
Number� Name� Birth� Date� Date� Division� Yrs� Mos� Department�
29527� Baldwin,�James� 12/27/1962�1/22/1990� 10/8/2001� B� 21� 9� Parks�&�Recreation�
30049� Eddings,�Brian�E.� 7/16/1963�3/11/1991� 10/20/2011� B� 20� 7� DPW-Transportation�
31108� Gonzalez,�Daniel�J.� 7/12/1963�4/16/1984� 6/16/2017� B� 33� 2� Parks�&�Recreation�
51562� Wetz,�Christopher�S.�7/27/1963� 6/10/2013�8/28/2019� B� 6� 2� Water�

LONGEVITY�RETIREMENT�
Employee�Employee� Date�of� Membership�Separation� Creditable�Service�
Number� Name� Birth� Date� Date� Division� Yrs� Mos� Department�
28819� Labadie,�Matthew�G� 3/1/1958� 2/1/1982� 3/10/2025� B� 43� 1� Water�
71926� Costner,�Harvey�W.� 12/8/1962� 11/19/2018�5/23/2025� B� 6� 6� Development�&�Growth�Mgmt.�
71903� Pienta,�Robert�J.�Sr.� 6/29/1959� 10/22/2018�5/30/2025� B� 6� 7� Development�&�Growth�Mgmt.�

DROP�APPLICATION�
Employee�Employee� Date�of� Membership�DROP�Entry� Creditable�Service�
Number� Name� Birth� Date� Date� Division� Yrs� Mos� Department�
29007� Singletery,�Irvin� 8/20/1962� 5/10/1982� 6/22/2025� B� 43� 2� Mobility�
47202� Vigier,�Israel� 12/27/1959�5/2/2005� 6/8/2025� B� 20� 1� Water�

DROP�EXITS�
Employee�Employee� Date�of� Membership�DROP�Entry�DROP�Exit� Creditable�Service�
Number� Name� Birth� Date� Date� Date� Division� Yrs� Mos� Department�
48800� Escamilla,�Gregory�A.�6/22/1960� 10/9/2006� 1/22/2023� 6/30/2025� B� 16� 3� Wastewater�
66753� Fitzpatrick,�Kathlyn�A.�7/1/1957� 2/13/1989� 7/1/2018� 6/30/2025� B� 29� 5� Wastewater�
34565� Ingram,�Phillip�J.� 6/8/1958� 3/28/1988� 8/22/2021� 6/27/2025� B� 33� 5� Contract�Administration�
31355� Lynch,�Barbara�L.� 8/28/1958� 7/16/1984� 11/29/2020�6/27/2025� B� 36� 4� Development�&�Growth�Mgmt.�
40028� Seder,�Suzanne�T.� 6/26/1960� 5/8/2000� 2/4/2024� 6/6/2025� B� 23� 9� Convention�Center�&�Tourism�
42216� Wilson,�Shawn-Ta�S.� 3/31/1967� 6/27/1994� 10/13/2024�6/2/2025� B� 30� 4� Convention�Center�&�Tourism�

SURVIVOR�ALLOWANCES�
Number� Beneficiary� Decedent� Death� Division�
9699� Fletcher,�Cherial� Ivan�Fletcher� 5/23/2025� B�
9607� Crowder,�Chinta� Randolph�C.�Crowder� 5/20/2025� B�
2525� Canalejo,�Larry� Deb�Canalejo� 6/1/2018� B�
9965� Scaglione,�Mary� Chris�Scaglione� 5/30/2025� B�

ESTATE�PAYMENTS� Date�of�
Number� Beneficiary� Decedent� Death� Division�
5454� Shellman,�Tamika� Nathaniel�Welch� 1/27/2025� A�
4965� Bash,�Blanche�Estate� Joseph�Bash� 7/13/2024� A�
3679� Rody,�Joseph� Laurence�Rody� 6/2/2025� B�

CHILD�BENEFIT� Date�of�
Number� Beneficiary� Decedent� Death� Division�

1408�Giardina,�Jarrod� Mark�A.�Giardina� 1/9/2025� A�



61700-228800-540000 $91.93















231 South Bemiston Avenue 

14th Floor 

Saint Louis, Missouri 63105 

Ph 314.862.4848 

Fax 314.862.5967 

www.acgnet.com 

July 1, 2025 

City of Tampa, GE Pension Office 

306 E Jackson St., 7th FL East 

Tampa, FL 33602 

Invoice #: 12770 

Based on Annual Fee Amount of $170,000.00 

Professional Fees for Investment Consulting for the Period 

April 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025. 

$42,500.00 

Please remit payment within 15 days 

Remit Check to: By ACH/Wire: 

Asset Consulting Group, LLC Asset Consulting Group, LLC 

Attention: Accounts Receivable BMO Harris Bank 

231 S. Bemiston, 14th Floor Acct # 

St. Louis, MO 63105 ABA # 

Federal ID #26-0887580 Invoice #12770 

Client Copy 



 

  
  

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

  

  
 

   

  

 

 

     
     

    

  

 

  

  
 

  

 
      

    
    

   
  

   
 

Fee calculation verified/AO 7/7/2025

July 7, 2025 

Ms. April Oliver 
City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 
April.Oliver@tampagov.net 

Dear April: 

The fee for investment management services for the Second Quarter 2025 for the account we manage is 
$51,030.19.  The month end market values were calculated by Leeward. The fee calculation is listed below. 

Market Value as of: 

April 30, 2025 
*May 31, 2025 
June 30, 2025 

$27,704,667.66 
$27,650,512.82 
$26,293,129.92 

Average Assets: $27,216,103.47 

$27,216,103.47 x 0.75% $204,120.78 

Total 
___________ 

$204,120.78 (annual fee) 

$204,120.78 x .25 $51,030.19 (quarterly fee) 

* May 31, 2025 Market Value Adjustment for Outflow: 

Cash outflow on 5/22/2025 

Market Value 5/21/25 = $28,736,637.27 prorated for 21 days = $28,736,637.27 x (21/31) = $19,466,754.28 
Market Value 5/31/25 = $25,369,651.49 prorated for 10 days = $25,369,651.49 x (10/31) = $8,183,758.54 
Total May AUM for Billing = $19,466,754.28 + $8,183,758.54 = $27,650,512.82 

If you have any questions regarding the fee please feel free to call me at any time at (617) 468-6706. 

Sincerely, 

Colleen A. Pink 

City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund 
Leeward acct: SCV127 
Northern Acct: 44-69058 

Remittance Information: 
Make checks payable to Leeward Investments, LLC Or by wire: 

Send to: 
Leeward Investments, LLC 
File 2469 
1801 W Olympic Blvd New York, NY 10022 
Pasadena, CA  91199-2469 For further credit to: Leeward Investments, LLC 

City National Bank 
Routing # 
400 Park Avenue NYC 

https://27,650,512.82
https://8,183,758.54
https://19,466,754.28
https://8,183,758.54
https://25,369,651.49
https://25,369,651.49
https://19,466,754.28
https://28,736,637.27
https://28,736,637.27
https://51,030.19
mailto:April.Oliver@tampagov.net
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Remittance Information on Back 

Mail to: 
EMAIL to: 
Katrina.Hughes@tampagov.net 
ACGPerfRPTG@acgnet.com
April.Oliver@tampagov.net 
, 

(Tear off and send in with your payment) 

Invoice Number 
Invoice Date 
Customer Number 

251678 
July 10, 2025 

33106 

Total Current Period Fee $ 108,629.04 

REMIT TO: Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P. 
(Check) PO BOX 7247-6804 

Philadelphia, PA 19170-6804 
ACH/WIRE: Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P. 

c/o Citibank, N.A. 
ABA# 
Account 

Summary of fees for the period April 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025 

CT01165 Retirement Plan for City of Tampa Gen Employees Ret Fund 
Average Daily Value reported as of 06/30/2025 $ 96,824,418.00 

Asset Basis $ 

Total Asset Basis $ 

96,824,418.00 

96,824,418.00 

Fee Calculation 

96,824,418.00 @ 45 bps 91 / 365 $ 108,629.04 $ 108,629.04 

Total Current Period Fee $ 108,629.04 

Fee calculation verified/AO 7/10/2025

Remittance 
Prior Month's Balance 111,263.78 
Payments Received as of July 10, 2025 111,263.78 
Current Charges 108,629.04 
Closing Balance 108,629.04 

mailto:April.Oliver@tampagov.net
mailto:ACGPerfRPTG@acgnet.com
mailto:Katrina.Hughes@tampagov.net


  

     

      

      

 

  

   

   

  

      

 

  

  

 

  

                   
                    

      

                   
              

               
                   

               
        

WCM Focused International Growth Fund L.P. 
Investor Ownership Detail 

For the Month Ended June 30, 2025 

(Unaudited) 

City of Tampa General Employees Retirement Fund 

Statement of Changes in Net Asset Value 

Current Period Year to Date 

Opening Balance 

Contributions 

Withdrawals 

Realized Gain (Loss) 

Unrealized Gain (Loss) 

Dividend Income 

Other Income (Loss) 

Management Fees 

Performance Fee Reallocation 

84,416,718.15 

0.00 

0.00 

403,271.81 

3,464,419.71 

119,290.77 

(5,597.37) 

(46,050.27) 

0.00 

70,354,506.44 

0.00 

0.00 

2,206,580.46 

15,585,585.20 

499,062.06 

(23,615.84) 

(270,065.52) 

0.00 

Ending Net Asset Value 88,352,052.80 88,352,052.80 

Rate of Return 4.66% 25.58% 

Note: 

All securities valuations and the related realized and unrealized gain and loss totals are provided in accordance with the Partnership's 
LPA. It is possible that the asset values for these securities may differ significantly from the amounts that might ultimately be 
realized, and the differences could be material. 

Rate of return is calculated as income/(loss) net of management fees and performance allocations for the period divided by adjusted 
beginning capital. Adjusted beginning capital is prior month's ending balance + beginning of month contributions/redemptions. 
Income allocations are calculated on adjusted beginning capital plus accrued performance allocations. The beginning and ending 
capital balances on this report are shown net of accrued performance allocations and represent the true liquidation value of your 
account. 

For questions regarding your statement or changes in contact information, please contact the fund’s administrator, Ultimus 
LeverPoint Private Fund Solutions at (518) 373-5500 or WCM@ultimusleverpoint.com. 

mailto:WCM@ultimusleverpoint.com
















  

 

 

 

 (https://www.ncpers.org/) 

National Conference on Public Employee Retirement Systems 
The Voice for Public Pensions 

Return Home 

Invoice Payment 

Your payment has been received. You may print this page as your official receipt. 

Membership Information 

Primary Contact Steve Kenny 

Organization Name 
City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement 
Fund 

Invoice Number 17962 

Total Paid $1,100.00 

Transaction Confirmation Number 80972822415 

Date / Time 11:34 AM 

Credit Card Type Visa 

https://www.ncpers.org/
https://www.ncpers.org/
https://www.ncpers.org/
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